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STATEMENT BY MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 

 

The Management Committee has determined that The Sunshine Coast Badminton Association Inc 

(“the Association”) is not a reporting entity and that this special purpose financial report should 

be prepared in accordance with the accounting policies described in Note 1 to the financial 

statements which are considered appropriate to meet the requirements of the Associations 

Incorporation Act 1981 (Queensland).  The Management Committee acknowledges and 

understands its responsibilities for the preparation of the financial report and maintenance of the 

underlying accounting records. 

 

In the opinion of the Management Committee: 

 

a) the financial statements and notes set out on pages 2 to 7 present fairly the financial position 

of the Association as at 30 September 2025 and of its performance for the year ended on 

that date in accordance with the accounting policies described in Note 1 to the financial 

statements; 

b) at the date of this statement there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Association 

will be able to pay its debts as and when they fall due; and 

c) all expenditure transactions recorded in the accounting records of the Association represent 

expenditure necessarily incurred in the pursuit of the Association’s objectives. 

 

 

Signed on behalf of the Management Committee: 

 

 

 

 

Humphrey Lau 

Treasurer 

 

21 November 2025 
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INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

  2025 

$ 

2024 

$ 

    

Income    

Sales:    

- Shuttles  18,941.00 18,917.00 

- Pro Shop  470.00 410.00 

- Canteen  1,146.20 1,156.15 

  20,557.20 20,483.15 

    

Opening stock  2,500.00 2,500.00 

Purchases:    

- Shuttles  27,500.00 19,600.00 

- Canteen  527.55 1,052.30 

Closing stock  (2,500.00) (2,500.00) 

Cost of sales  28,027.55 20,652.30 

    

Gross profit from trading  (7,470.35) (169.15) 

    

Other income items    

Affiliation fees  1,040.00 550.00 

Donation  110.00 - 

Fixtures and tournaments  1,034.00 2,790.00 

Government funding  990.00 - 

Hall rental  30,184.96 25,255.70 

Interest  844.01 2,981.85 

Membership  2,800.00 2,600.00 

Registration  10,095.00 9,180.00 

SCBA member  - 240.00 

Sundry items  120.00 - 

  47,217.97 43,597.55 

    

  39,747.62 43,428.40 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.  
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INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

  2025 

$ 

2024 

$ 

    

Expenditure    

Advertising  - 2,720.00 

Affiliation fees  1,040.00 450.00 

Audit fee  693.00 649.00 

Building design  - 1,815.00 

Cleaning  4,720.00 5,650.00 

Cleaning purchase  737.01 1,220.33 

Committee reimbursements  3,000.00 3,000.00 

Council lease  323.79 313.20 

Depreciation  5,509.06 5,554.06 

Donations  1,200.00 - 

Electricity  3,107.10 2,459.65 

Equipment  - 171.00 

First Aid course and kits  - 673.29 

Insurance  1,770.61 1,678.80 

Internet  401.20 419.70 

Junior coaching - fuel  760.00 485.00 

Office supplies / stationery  7.80 - 

Office of Fair Trading  - 62.10 

Post Office box rental  158.00 154.00 

Registration and affiliation fees  8,530.00 7,950.00 

Repairs and maintenance  5,778.50 4,411.56 

Tournament prize  120.00 480.00 

Sundry  2,009.63 753.77 

 

 

 

 

39,865.70 41,070.46 

Surplus / (deficit) before income tax expense  (118.08) 2,357.94 

Income tax expense  - - 

 

Surplus / (deficit) for the year 

 

 

 

(118.08) 

 

2,357.94 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.  
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BALANCE SHEET 

AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

  2025 

$ 

2024 

$ 

ASSETS    

Current Assets    

Cash and cash equivalents    

 - Cheque account  65,120.49 71,561.02 

 - Term deposit  68,666.01 67,822.00 

 - Credit card  11,538.10 550.60 

 - Cash on hand  40.00 40.00 

Stock on hand  2,500.00 2,500.00 

Total Current Assets  147,864.60 142,473.62 

    

Non-Current Assets    

Fixed assets    

 - Badminton court at cost  51,524.87 51,524.87 

 - Accumulated depreciation  (46,081.58) (40,944.10) 

 - Plant and equipment at cost  6,148.58 6,148.58 

 - Accumulated depreciation  (5,117.31) (4,745.73) 

Total Non-Current Assets  6,474.56 11,983.62 

    

Total Assets  154,339.16 154,457.24 

    

LIABILITIES    

Current Liabilities    

Payables  - - 

Total Current Liabilities  - - 

    

Total Liabilities  - - 

 

Net Assets 

  

154,339.16 

 

154,457.24 

    

MEMBERS FUNDS    

Retained earnings    

 - brought forward  154,457.24 152,099.30 

 - surplus / (deficit) for the year  (118.08) 2,357.94 

 

Total Members Funds 

  

154,339.16 

 

154,457.24 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.  
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

 

Special purpose financial report 

In the Management Committee’s opinion, The Sunshine Coast Badminton Association Inc (“the 

Association”) is not a reporting entity because there are no users dependent on general purpose 

financial reports.  This is a special purpose financial report that has been prepared for the purpose 

of fulfilling the financial reporting responsibilities under the Associations Incorporation Act 1981 

(Queensland) to the members and must not be used for any other purpose. 

 

The financial report has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 

principles of Australian Accounting Standards and contains only those disclosures considered 

necessary by the Management Committee to meet the needs of the members. 

 

The financial report has been prepared on an accruals basis and is based on historical costs. 

 

The financial report has been prepared on a going concern basis which contemplates the continuity 

of normal operational activities and the realisation of assets and discharge of liabilities in the 

ordinary course of these activities.  Normal operating activities are dependent upon the sourcing 

of income through trading activities, hall rentals and fees which the Management Committee has 

assessed as being a reasonable assumption upon which to prepare the financial report on a going 

concern basis. 

 

Accounting policies 

The following significant accounting policies, which are consistent with the previous year unless 

otherwise stated, have been adopted in the preparation of the financial statements. 

 

a) Income 

 

Income is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. 

 

Income from the rendering of goods or services is recognised upon delivery of the goods or 

services to the customer. 

 

Donations income is recognised when received. 

 

Membership related fees are recognised as income on receipt as no further service obligations are 

imposed upon the Association. 

 

Interest income is recognised when received. 

 

b) Expenditure 

 

Expenditure represents liabilities for goods or services provided to the Association and are 

recognised upon incurrence of the liability and the receipt of an invoice. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

 

c) Taxation 

 

No provision for income tax has been recognised as the Management Committee has assessed the 

Association as being exempt from income tax under Section 50 of the Income Tax Assessment Act 

1997. 

 

d) Cash and cash equivalents 

 

Cash includes cash on hand, cash at bank and funds held in term deposits and cash management 

accounts that are readily convertible to cash on hand with an insignificant risk of change in value, 

which are used in the Association’s cash management strategy. 

 

e) Inventory 

 

Inventories held for sale are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value.  Costs are 

assigned on a specific identification basis. 

 

f) Fixed assets 

 

Badminton courts and improvements are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and, where 

applicable, any impairment losses. 

 

Fixed assets, whether owned or leased, are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and, where 

applicable, any impairment losses. 

 

The depreciable amount of all fixed assets, including courts and improvements, are depreciated on 

a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives to the Association commencing from the time 

the asset is held ready for use.  The depreciation rates used for each class of depreciable asset are: 

 

Badminton courts – 10.0% 

Plant and equipment – 10.0% to 35.0% 

 

g) Payables 

 

Payables represent liabilities for goods or services provided to the Association prior to the end of 

the financial year and which remain unpaid. 

 

h) Goods and Services Tax (GST) 

 

The Association is not registered for GST.  As such, all income and expenditure items are stated 

inclusive of any applicable amount of GST. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

Note 2: Mortgages, Charges and Other Security 

 

There are no mortgages, charges or other securities affecting the property of the Association at any 

time during the year, or as at or subsequent to balance date. 

 

The Association did not have any contingent assets or liabilities as at 30 September 2025. 

 

Note 3: Matters Subsequent to the end of the Financial Year 

 

No matter or circumstances have arisen since the end of the year that has significantly affected or 

may significantly affect the operations of the Association, the results of those operations or the 

state of affairs of the Association in years subsequent to 30 September 2025. 

 

 



Levert Audit Services Pty Ltd 
ABN 81 615 075 244 

 Director: 
Mr Simon Green CA 

 

Postage: 
PO Box 607 
NAMBOUR   QLD   4560 

 Contact: 
admin@levertaudit.com.au 
mb 0401 711 879 

Liability limited by a Scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. 
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

TO THE MEMBERS OF THE SUNSHINE COAST BADMINTON ASSOCIATION INC 

 

Qualified Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial report, being a special purpose financial report of The 

Sunshine Coast Badminton Association Inc (“the Association”) which comprises the Balance Sheet as at 

30 September 2025, the Income and Expenditure Statement for the year then ended, notes comprising a 

summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information, and the Statement by 

Members of the Committee. 

 

In our opinion, except for the possible effects of the matters described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion 

section of the audit report, the accompanying financial report presents fairly, in all material respects, the 

financial position of the Association as at 30 September 2025 and of its performance for the year then ended 

in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards to the extent described in the accounting policies 

disclosed in Note 1 to the financial statements and the Associations Incorporation Act 1981 (Queensland). 

 

Basis for Qualified Opinion 

As is common with other similar organisations, it is impracticable to establish and maintain an effective 

system of internal control over income transactions prior to amounts being banked and recorded in the 

accounting records.  Accordingly, our audit procedures with respect to income have been restricted to 

ensuring that the amounts banked were properly recorded in the accounting records.  We therefore are 

unable to express an opinion as to whether income is complete. 

 

The balance sheet includes inventory for the amount of $2,500.00 (2024: $2,500.00) based upon 

management’s assessment of inventory holdings.  Our audit procedures did not include attendance of a 

stock take or the verification of the determination of the unit cost and total cost of inventory items.  We are 

therefore unable to express an opinion as to the existence and carrying value of inventory. 

 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards.  Our responsibilities under those 

standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report section 

of the audit report. 

 

We are independent of the Association in accordance with the auditor independence and ethical 

requirements of APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence 

Standards). 

 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 

qualified opinion. 

 

Emphasis of Matter - Basis of Accounting 

We draw attention to Note 1 to the financial statements, which describes the basis of accounting.  The 

financial report has been prepared for the purpose of fulfilling the Management Committee’s financial 

reporting responsibilities under the Associations Incorporation Act 1981 (Queensland).  As a result, the 

financial report may not be suitable for another purpose and should not be distributed to or used by parties 

other than the members.  Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

 

Responsibilities of the Committee for the Financial Report 

The Management Committee of the Association is responsible for the preparation of the financial report 

that presents fairly and has determined that the basis of preparation described in Note 1 to the financial 

report is appropriate to meet the requirements of the Associations Incorporation Act 1981 (Queensland) 

and the needs of the members.  The Management Committee’s responsibility also includes such internal 

control as the Management Committee determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial 

report that presents fairly and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

TO THE MEMBERS OF THE SUNSHINE COAST BADMINTON ASSOCIATION INC 

(continued) 

 

In preparing the financial report, the Management Committee is responsible for assessing the Association’s 

ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as appropriate, matters relating to going concern and 

using the going concern basis of accounting. 

 

Auditor’s Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Report 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 

opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted 

in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it 

exists.  Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 

aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the 

basis of this financial report. 

 

As part of an audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional 

judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit.  We also: 

 

a) Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or 

error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 

sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.  The risk of not detecting a material 

misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 

collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal controls; 

b) Obtain an understanding of internal controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of the entity’s internal controls; 

c) Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 

estimates and related disclosures made by the Management Committee; 

d) Conclude on the appropriateness of the Management Committee’s use of the going concern basis of 

accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to 

events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the entity’s ability to continue as a going 

concern.  If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our 

auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, 

to modify our opinion.  Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our 

auditor’s report.  However, future events or conditions may cause the entity to cease to continue as a 

going concern; and 

e) Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the 

disclosures, and whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and events in a 

manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 

We communicate with the Management Committee regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 

timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal controls 

that we identify during our audit. 

 

 

 

Simon Green CA 

Director Nambour, 21 November 2025 


